

IN THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 4

DotConnectAfrica Trust,
Appellant,

Court of Appeal Case No.
B302739; B305993
(consolidated)

v.

Trial Court Case No.
BC607494

Internet Corporation for Assigned
Names and Numbers,

Respondent.

On Appeal From a Judgment of the Superior Court,
County of Los Angeles, Honorable Robert B. Broadbelt, III

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Arif H. Ali
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
arif.ali@dechert.com
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: 202 261 3300
Facsimile: 202 261 3333

Michael H. McGinley
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
michael.mcginley@dechert.com
DECHERT LLP
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
Telephone: 215 994 4000
Facsimile: 215 994 2222

Anna Q. Do (Bar No. 281327)
anna.do@dechert.com
DECHERT LLP
633 West 5th Street, Suite 4900
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2032
Telephone: 213 808 5708
Facsimile: 213 808 5760

Attorneys for Appellant
DOTCONNECTAFRICA TRUST

Document received by the CA 2nd District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 9

 A. ICANN’s Pre-IRP Misconduct 10

 B. ICANN Tries, But Fails to Manipulate the IRP 11

 C. The IRP Results 14

 D. ICANN’s Post-IRP Misconduct 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW 18

ARGUMENT 19

I. The Elements Of Judicial Estoppel Are Not Met Here 21

 A. DCA’s Positions Were Not “Totally Inconsistent” 21

 B. The IRP Was Not a “Quasi-Judicial Proceeding” 28

 C. DCA Did Not “Succeed” On Any Prior Position It
 Took 33

 D. DCA’s Positions Were Not Taken in Bad Faith 35

II. ICANN’s Cited Authorities Confirm That Judicial Estoppel
Does Not Apply Here 38

III. The Equities Compel Reversal. 40

IV. Neither ICANN Nor ZACR Should Have Been Awarded
Costs 41

CONCLUSION 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aguilar v. Lerner</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 974.....	17, 18
<i>Bell v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 1382.....	19, 21, 23, 24
<i>Blix Street Records, Inc. v. Cassidy</i> (2010) 191 Cal.App.4th 39.....	17, 33, 34
<i>Bray v. Int’l Molders & Allied Workers Union</i> (1984) 155 Cal.App.3d 608	28
<i>Bucur v. Ahmad</i> (2016) 244 Cal.App.4th 175.....	22, 23, 33, 34
<i>Estate of Butler</i> (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 311	37
<i>Cloud v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 995.....	31, 32, 33, 36
<i>Daar & Newman v. VLR International</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 482.....	21, 23, 24
<i>Eaton v. Siemens</i> (E.D. Cal., May 23, 2007, No. civ.s-07-315) 2007 WL 1500724	25, 26, 29
<i>Gottlieb v. Kest</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 110.....	35
<i>Jackson v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 171.....	27, 29, 30, 35

Document received by the CA 2nd District Court of Appeal.

<i>Jogani v. Jogani</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 158.....	7
<i>Lee v. W. Kern Water Dist.</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 606.....	18, 31, 32, 33
<i>Levin v. Ligon</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 1456.....	19, 22
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 320.....	30
<i>Merced Cnty. Taxpayers' Ass'n v. Cardella</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 396.....	36
<i>Minish v. Hanuman Fellowship</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 437.....	7, 8, 31
<i>Montegani v. Johnson</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 1231.....	20, 21, 22
<i>Nada Pacific Corp. v. Power Eng'g and Mfg., Ltd.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2014) 73 F. Supp. 3d 1206.....	25, 26, 29
<i>Nist v. Hall</i> (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 40.....	22, 23
<i>Owens v. Cnty. of Los Angeles,</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 107.....	33, 34
<i>Paulus v. Bob Lynch Ford, Inc.</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 659.....	37
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 574.....	30
<i>Prilliman v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 935.....	19, 21, 23

<i>Risam v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 412	28
<i>Safeway Wage & Hour Cases</i> (2019) 43 Cal.App.5th 665	37
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fl. v. Florida</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 44	30
<i>State Farm Gen. Ins. Co. v. Watts Regulator Co.</i> (2017) 17 Cal.App.5th 1093	22
<i>The Swahn Grp., Inc. v. Segal</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 831	27, 29, 30
<i>Vandenberg v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 815	25
<i>Westlake Cmty. Hosp. v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 465	28
Other Authorities	
California Rule of Court 8.212	36
